

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

No. 85225

**THOMAS G. (JERRY) THOMPSON, et al.,
Appellants,**

v.

**CLARK HUNTER, MORGAN COUNTY COLLECTOR, et al.,
Respondents.**

**On Petition for Review from the
Morgan County Court, 26th Judicial District
Honorable Mary Dickerson**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES OF MISSOURI AND
MISSOURI CHAMBER OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY**

**BRYAN CAVE LLP
Ann K. Covington, #26619
Juan D. Keller, #19864
Edward F. Downey, #28866
B. Derek Rose, # 44447
One Metropolitan Square
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
Telephone: (314) 259-2000
Facsimile: (314) 259-2020**

**Counsel for Amici Curiae
Associated Industries of Missouri and
Missouri Chamber of Commerce &
Industry**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....5

INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....6

STANDARD OF REVIEW9

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 10

POINTS RELIED ON..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 13

 Point I..... 11, 13

 A. Interpretation of Unambiguous Constitutional Provision 13

 1. Hancock Amendment..... 13

 2. Section 11 15

 (a) Prior to Amendment 2 15

 (b) Amendment 2 16

 3. School Districts Must Comply with Section 11 *and* Section 22..... 17

 B. Even if the Constitutional Provisions Were Ambiguous, the Constitutional
 Provisions Must Be Interpreted in *Para Materia*..... 20

 Point II..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29

CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY RULE 84.06(C)29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Missouri Cases

<i>Beatty v. Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer District,</i> 914 S.W.2d 791 (Mo. banc 1995).....	7
<i>Bosch v. St. Louis Healthcare Network,</i> 41 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. banc 2001)	9
<i>City of Hazelwood v. Peterson,</i> 48 S.W.2d 36 (Mo. banc 2001)	7, 10, 17, 19, 25, 27
<i>Fort Zumwalt School District v. State,</i> 896 S.W.2d 918 (Mo. banc 1995).....	6-7
<i>Green v. Lebanon R-III School District,</i> 13 S.W.3d 278 (Mo. banc 2000)	14, 19, 24-25
<i>Leavell v. Blades,</i> 141 S.W. 893 (Mo. 1911).....	9
<i>Rathjen v. Reorganized School District of R-II of Shelby County,</i> 284 S.W.2d 516 (Mo. banc 1955).....	20-21
<i>Ring v. Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer District,</i> 969 S.W.2d 716 (Mo. banc 1998).....	8
<i>Roberts v. McNary,</i> 636 S.W.2d 332 (Mo. banc 1983).....	13, 20

<i>State ex rel. Hirni v. Missouri Pacific Railway Company,</i>	
27 S.W. 367 (Mo. 1894).....	15
<i>State ex rel. McKittrick v. Bode,</i>	
113 S.W.2d 805 (Mo. banc 1938).....	20
<i>Three Rivers Junior College District v. Statler,</i>	
421 S.W.2d 235 (Mo. banc 1967).....	19
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. State Tax Commission,</i>	
377 S.W.2d 444 (Mo. banc 1964).....	9

Missouri Statutes

Section 139.031, RSMo 2000.....	5, 7, 23-24
---------------------------------	-------------

Missouri Constitution

MO. CONST. art. X, § 11	5-6, 9-11, 13, 15-22
MO. CONST. art. X, §§ 16-24.....	6, 13, 23
MO. CONST. art. X, § 22	5-6, 9-11, 13-15, 17-23
MO. CONST. art. X, § 23	5, 7, 9-10, 12, 15, 23-24, 26
MO. CONST. art. X, § 24	5-6, 9, 13, 15
